

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW CHARLES NISBET,

Petitioner,

v.

SPIRIT ROSE BRIDGER,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEREMY D. MORLEY
Counsel of Record
THE LAW OFFICE OF JEREMY D. MORLEY
230 Park Avenue, Third Floor West
New York, NY 10169
(212) 372-3425
jmorley@international-divorce.com

379678



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
TREATY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	7
I. Proceedings Below	7
II. Circuit Court Opinion.....	15
A. The Decision Below Violates an International Treaty	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Decision Below Violates the International Jurisprudence	22
C. The Decision Below Violates a Decision of the Supreme Court	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 20, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER DENYING PETITION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON, FILED OCTOBER 24, 2023	56a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 28, 2025	89a
APPENDIX D — HAGUE ABDUCTION CONVENTION, ARTICLES 1-20.....	91a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1, 130 S.Ct. 1983, 176 L.Ed.2d 789 (2010)	4, 5, 18, 25
<i>A (Children), Re (Rev 1)</i> [2013] UKSC 60	19
<i>AC v NC</i> [2021] EWHC 946.....	22
<i>Commonwealth Central Authority & Cavanaugh</i> , [2015] FamCAFC 233, www.incadat.com/ en/case/1355	24
<i>Cooper v. Casey</i> (1995) FLC 92-575	24
<i>Delvoye v. Lee</i> , 329 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Golan v. Saada</i> , 596 U.S. 666 (2022).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Gutierrez</i> , 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grano v. Martin</i> , 443 F.Supp.3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), aff'd, 821 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>In re A.L.C.</i> , 607 F. App'x 658 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>In Re B (A Child)</i> [2016] UKSC 4	5, 20, 22, 23
<i>In re B. Del C.S.B.</i> , 559 F.3d 999 (Ninth Circuit, 2009)	22
<i>Jackson v. Graczyk</i> , 2007 ONCA 388	24
<i>Karkainnen v. Kovalchuk</i> , 445 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Kijowska v. Haines</i> , 463 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1, 134 S.Ct. 1224 (2014)	5, 25
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 589 U.S. 69 (2020)	2, 3, 5-7, 10, 11, 15-17, 19, 25, 26
<i>Re A and B (Children: Return order: Article 13(a) defence: 1980 Hague Convention)</i> [2024] EWHC 2473	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Re J & H,</i> [2024] EWHC 1395	23
<i>Sanchez-Londono v. Gonzalez,</i> 752 F.3d 533 (1st Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Taglieri v. Monasky,</i> 907 F.3d 404 (6th Cir 2018)	9
<i>Tsuruta v. Tsuruta,</i> 76 F.4th at 1111	12
<i>Velasquez v. Funes de Velasquez,</i> 102 F. Supp. 3d 796 (E.D. Va. 2015)	12

Statutes and Other Authorities

22 U.S.C. §§ 9001–9011	1
22 U.S.C. § 9001(a)(3)	22
22 U.S.C. § 9001(b)(3)(B)	5
22 U.S.C. § 9001(b)(B)	25
22 U.S.C. §§ 9101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
22 U.S.C. § 9111	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 11601(b)(3)(B)	5
Hague Convention, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89, reprinted in 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986)	3
Convention Preamble.	19
Article 3.....	3
Article 1(a).....	19
Article 1(b)	19
Article 12.....	3, 19, 21
Article 13(a).....	23
Status Table, Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law, Convention of 25 Oct. 1980 on the Civil Aspects of Int'l Child Abduction, https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/ status-table/?cid=24	18
